

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 22902/2011  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/07/2011  
in WA No. 806/2011 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SHAJI K JOSEPH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V.VISWANATH & ORS.  
(with interim relief and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date : 19/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.  
Mr. Dhananjaya Sud, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
No.1

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Sharma, Adv.

For State of Kerala

Mr. Jogy Scaria, Adv.  
Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., Adv.  
Mr. Purushottam Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.  
Hearing concluded.  
Judgment reserved.  
Written submissions be filed within three days.

(NEELAM GULATI)

(SNEH BALA MEHRA)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
NEELAM GULATI  
Date: 2016.01.19  
16:46:08 IST  
Reason:

COURT MASTER

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR